RECEIVED

1:50 pm, Jul 05, 2007

(/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc. e,

TRANSMITTAL Tuly 3, 2007

G-R #385110
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin. California 94568 RO 0G00383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 June 29, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of May 30, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 13, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

rans/9-0260-8S  wa4- gierra Gourt, Suite J o Dublin, CA 94568 « (325) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranchae Cordova, CA 85670 = (316) 631-1300 - Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

June 29, 2007
G-R Job #385110

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 30, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

?’r@ere]y, A \

\

<omna (

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork "
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 = (925) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 « (916} 631-1300 » Fax (918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707} 789-3255 ¢ Fax {707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE R {fe Gitons): (o) ek oph) p

pb

MWwW-4

02/05/88 - -- - - - 88,000 24 000 19,000 1,700 10,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.83 12,92 - - 95,000 45,060 30,000 2,180 17,060 - - -
09/27/88 100.75 86.53 14.22 - - 500,000 41,600 27,600 5,000 16,000 e <5,0060 -
09/27/88' 160.75 .- - - e 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 -- 230 270
01/05/89 1H0.75 87.55 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 - -- -
04/06/89 10075 88.43 12.32 - -- -- - - o e - - -
06/28/89 100075 86.30 14.25 -- - 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
10/03/R9 160.75 86.00 14.75 - - 240,000 36,006 31,000 3,200 19,000 -- - -
31/04/90 100.75 86.00 14.75 - - 130,600 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 108,75 86.94 13.81 - - 110,000 41,000 32,600 2,900 17,000 - o e
07/03/90 100.75 86.69 14.06 - - 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 - - --
1 1/06/50 100.75 85.09 15.66 - - 176,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 - er -
061/04/91 100.75 85.87 15.18 - -- - - - -- - - - -
04/03/9¢ 100,75 89.75 1£.00 o - 130,000 21,000 24 600 2,300 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.75 86.30 14.25 - - - - - - - - o .
14/02/91 100,75 84.59 16.16 - - 240,000 27.000 33,000 2,600 16,000 - - o
01/02/92 100.75 85.49 15.26 - — - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 108,75 88.37 12.38 -- e .- - - - . - - -~
08/13/92 160,75 84.05 16.68 - - . - - - - — - -
12/03/62 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 96,000 - - -
03/25/93 100,73 S0.23 10.50 - - - - - - - . - -
10/04/94 100.73 £7.89 12.84 - - . - — - - — . -
11/14/94 100,73 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 89.36 11.37 - - <50 <().5 <15 <35 <15 - - —
08/04/95 100,73 88.43 12.30 - - - - -- - - - - -
11/28/95 100,73 86.08 t4.65 - - 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430 - -
02/20/96 100.73 92.83 7.90 e - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- —- -
(5/29/96 100.73 89.73 11.00 - - 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500 - -
08/27/96 106.73 87.49 13,24 - - . . e . . s - —
11/22/96 100.73 89.23 $1.50 o - 136,000 20,000 14,000 1,200 7,600 21,000 - -
02/18/97 100.73 91.26 9.47 - - - . - - - - - _
05/23/97 100.73 88.10 12.63 - - 120,000 23,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 - -
08/04/97 106,73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,600 - -
1112597 100.73 %6.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,600 19,600 296,000 - -
(2/25/98 100.73 §7.03 §3.70 - wn SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-026{ x1s/#385110 1 Ag of 05/30/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

.... - s ) pallons) (b))

MW-4 (cont)

05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,800 11,000 8,600 720 4200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100173 £0.70 20.03 - - - - . - - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - o - - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 1274 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2,080/328" - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - . - - - -
02/03/00 100,73 87.83 12.90 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00% 100,73 8R.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 £6.18 14.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMELANNUALLY - - - - v
11/09-10/00" 100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7.940 <250 - --
o2/08/01"° 100.73 84.99 1574 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
05/62/01 " 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01°7 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11726/01" 100.73 §5.43 15,30 0.00 0.60 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
05/24/02" 100.73 85,52 15.21 0.00 .00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 - -
08/29/02" 100.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02% 100.73 85.50 15.23 8.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - -
05/30/03"7 100,73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03" 100.73 85,76 14.97 0.00 $.00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1,400 7,200 1 - -
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10.95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04" 100.73 86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 11,000 2,000 11,000 <10 - --
08/26/04 100.73 85.26 15.47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 100.73 85.64 15.09 0.00 0.00 61,000 1,900 5,000 1,700 8,600 <5 - -
02/11/05 100.73 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION - - - - - -
06/16/05" 100.73 28.68 12.05 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,700 6,300 1,308 6.800 <5 - -
08/31/05 100.73 88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05" 100.73 85.54 15.19 0.00 0.00 56,000 2,200 7,800 1,400 8,100 <10 - -
02/27/06 106.73 89.11 11.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06" 100.73 809,26 11.47 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 6,000 1,100 5,700 6 - -
08/29/06 100.73 36.91 13.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/06" 160.73 38.22 12.51 0.00 0.00 59,000 1,600 10,000 1,900 10,000 <10 - -

9-0260.xIs/#3851 10 2 As of 05/30/07



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4 (cont)

02/28/07 100.73 90.36 10.37 0.00 0.08 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - - -
05/30/07"7 100.73 86.96 1377 0.06 0.00 550 9 70 12 58 <0.5 - --
MW-5

02/05/88 -- - - -~ e 80,000 16,000 15,060 2,600 17,000 - -- --
06/15/88 o 87.67 12.30 -- - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 -- -- 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,600 -- <5,000 e
09/27/88' 99.97 -- - -- - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,600 - 420 410
01/05/89 9497 87.27 12,74 -- -- 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - e -
10/03/89 99,97 §5.70 14.27 -~ -- 240,000 40,060 35,000 2,600 15,060 -- - -
$1/04/90 99.97 25.66 1421 - -- 130,600 37,000 31,000 2,460 13,000 - - P
04/03/90 99.97 R6.47 13.50 -- -- 120,000 41,600 33,0600 2,500 14,600 - -- --
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 e - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 -- -- -
11/06/90 96.97 84.83 15,14 -- - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
0104791 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 -- -- - - - e - - -
04/03/91 ©9.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - -- --
07/02/9 99.97 %6.08 13.89 - - - - -- - - - - -
{0/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 e - 230,000 34,000 31,600 2,700 16,000 - -- --
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - - . - - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 -- -- -
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.97 8§3.68 16.29 <0.02% . - - - - - . - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - -- -- - - - - - . -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 -- - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.06 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - o - - - - - — —
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - -- - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 o - - - - - - - -
16/64/94 99.97 84.4% 15.56 -- - n - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,006 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 -- - =
05/15/95 99.97 §9.79 10.18 = -- <30 <(1.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <(.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.97 88.20 11,77 - - - -- - - -- - — -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 3 As of 05/30/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont)
1£/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/60
05/49/00'
08/02/007
11/09-10/007
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"7
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03""
08/22/03
11/24.25/03"
02/27/04
06/21/04"7
08/26/04

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99,97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
$9.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.x1s/4385110

85.75
89,60
89.08
87.22
87.50
90.46
87.72
§7.09
85.16
82.51
88.37
82.27
87.18
87.25
85.18
£6.86
87.28
85.81
85.36
84.76
83.77
DRY
84.61
87.75
84.74
84.65
85.21
88.22
87.36
86.12
83.01
89.54
85.39
84,24

14.22
10.37
10.89
12.75
12.47
Q.51

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
11.60
17.7G

12.79
12.72
1479
1311
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
1620

15.36
12.22
1523
15.32
14.76
1175
12.61
13.85
14.96
10.43
14.58
15.68

320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY —
150,000 23.000 25 000 2.200
170,000 25.000 27,000 2,000
160,000 29 060 34,000 2,900
130,000 27,600 31,000 2,500
310,000° 52,000 59,000 5,500
220,000 20,000 26,000 2,080

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240
360" 6.2 <2.5 <23
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
3,280 331 235 35.7
26,700 5,490 6310 145
8%.000 14,000 19,000 1,300
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
92,000 11,000 17,000 1,600
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
62 4.9 <(.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
8,100 1,600 1,100 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
86,000 9,360 16,000 1,260
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
45,000 4,700 12,000 870

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

4
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

DATF (ﬁ' SRR (L0 | L fgallons)

MW-5 (cont)

11/29/04" 99.97 %4.77 15.20 0.00 0.00 71,000 5,000 13,000 870 5,200 <19 - -
02/11/05 99,97 §7.46 12.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - -- -
06/16/05" 99.97 88.84 11.13 0.00 0.00 17,000 1,400 3,900 220 1,700 <5 - -
08/31/05 99.97 85.99 13.98 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
14/30/05" 90.97 5.03 14.94 0.00 0.00 49,000 2,900 12,000 240 5,000 <25 - -
02/27/06 99,97 87.98 11.99 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/20-31/06'" 99.97 89.14 10.83 0.00 0.00 89,000 6,500 19,000 2,600 13,000 <25 -- -
0829/06" 99.97 86.89 13.08 0.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 22,000 2,400 13,000 <50 - -
12/13/06" 99,97 87.95 £2.02 0.00 0.00 116,000 6,100 23,000 1,600 10,000 <23 " -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07" " 99.97 18.52 11.45 0.00 0.00 100,000 4,200 17,600 1,600 8,700 <25 - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - . - - - 53,000 5,108 4,400 2,100 14,000 - ~- -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,600 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,600 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - " - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 %6.85 14.58 - . 20,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - -
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,600 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - --
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 - - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - - - - - - - - - "
01/04/91 101.43 8591 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 - - -
04/03/9% 10§.43 90.40 11.03 -- - - . - - . - . —
07/02/91 101.43 $6.99 14.44 - -- 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 $5.21 16.22 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 107,43 85.72 15.71 - -- 67,000 7,500 1,000 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - " - - - - . - -
08/13/92 10£.43 85.46 15.97 — - - - " - " - - .
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 - - - - - .- - - . -
03/25/93 101.43 96.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2.900 4,200 14,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - " - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

SRR (L R (s ppb) i (ppb o pphy

MW-6 (cont)

09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - -- 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,160 12,000 - . -
12/02/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 . - - - - - - - . -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 48.06 13.37 - . - - . - . - - .-
10/04/%4 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1,500 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - - - - - - "
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - -~ - . - - " - -
08/04/95 101.43 89.05 12.38 - - 51,000 2,600 1,400 1,900 7,860 - - -
11/28/95 101.43 26.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - " -
02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500 - e
0872996 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/56 101.43 $8.03 £3.40 - . 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 - -
14/22/96 101.43 88.53 12.90 - - - - - - - . - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 88.68 12.75 - . - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 10 - -
11/25/97 101.43 87.22 14.21] - - . - - - " -~ - -
02/25/98 101.43 %6.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,600 2,600 - .
05/21/98 101.43 £9.76 11.67 - - - - - - - ~ - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1,600/1,0007 - -
11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89,60 11.83 - - &0 2.4 0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - . - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 . - 4,440 23.4 <5.0 453 46.2 <50 - -
02/63/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - - 8,300 2 <14 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00" 101.43 88.38 13.03 6.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 86.68 14.75 0.00 0.00 1,700° 32 49 <25 <25 55 . -
11/09-10/00" 10143 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/26/1% 191,43 85.97 15.46 0.00 8.00 — - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 101.43 89.49 11.94 0.00 4.00 6,300 <10 1.7 17 26 <25 o -
05/24/027 101.43 85.89 15.54 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
08/29/02" 10143 DRY - - - " - _ - - - -

9-(260.x1sH#385110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.6 (cont)

11/29/02 H)1.43 85.65 15.7% 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
02/28/03 101.43 89.36 12.07 0.00 0.00 180 <0.50 <#1.50 (.50 <15 <2.5 - -
05/30/03 101.43 88.50 12.84 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03 101.43 87.03 £4.40 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
18/24-25/03 101.43 26.31 15.12 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - - -
02/27/04"7 101.43 91.37 10.06 0.00 0.00 <350 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 §01.43 86.97 14.46 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04 10143 DRY AT 15.21 FEET - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/04 101.43 DRY AT 14.61 FEET . - - - o - - - - -
02/11/05"7 101.43 88.76 12.67 0.00 6.00 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 - -
06/16/05 101.43 £9.12 12.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05 101.43 86.90 14.53 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/30/05 101 .43 £6.32 15.11 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02:27/06)" 101.43 89.46 11.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 - -
05/30-31/06 101.43 29.68 11.75 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06'7 101,43 87.07 14.36 0.00 0.00 110 0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/13/06 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
o2/28/07" 101.43 91.66 9.77 0.00 0.00 1,400 <1.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30/07 101.43 88.81 12.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-7

02/05/88 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - - -
06/15/88 - £8.34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 -- - o
09/27/88 160.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,700 2,900 400 4,100 - <10 2,600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.9% - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - . - - - - - -
06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.91 £6.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 100.91 26.42 14.49 - - 156,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/03/90 160.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 100.91 87.05 13,86 - - 190,000 36,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 - - -
1 1/06/90 100,91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,960 15,000 - - .
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/9§ 106.91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

_{pph).

MW-7 (cont)
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/42
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
(3/08/94
(6/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11422196
02/18/57
05/23/%7
08/04/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"

100,91
100.91
106,91
100.91
160.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
106.91
100.91
160.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
160.91
100.91
100.51
106.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
130.91
100.51
100.91
100.91
106,91
100.91
160.91

G-0260.x1s/H#385810

86.73 14.18
85.13 15.78
85.46 15.45
87.43 £3.4%
85.02 15,89
84.48 16.43
89.81 11.10
88.13 13.63
86.57 14.88
86.32 14.74
$8.54 12.37
88.03 13.12

INACCESSIBLE®
87.22 13.83
80.85 11.07
88.38 £2.53
$6.53 14.62
90.84 10.09
90.00 10.93
88.18 12.75
87.04 12.99
91.33 9.58
88.36 12.55
87.68 13.23
83.89 17.02
8%.98 11.93
82.72 18.19
38.10 12.81
87.87 13.04
85.16 15.75
86.84 14.07
87.55 13.36
85.94 14.97
85.93 14.98

0.00
0.00
0.60

0.00
0.60
0.00

220,600

260,006

330,000

8,300
96,000

150,600

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

11,200

150°

26,000

27,000

26,000

210
12,000

7,100

0.52

580
16,060

15,000

<0.50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

559

24.1

12.4

130
2,300

1,700

116

18,000

15,006

18,000

1,400
14,000

9,600

<250
3,600

21,000

As of 05/30/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California
CORPHO U

MW-T7 (cont)

02/08/01 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100,91 83.21 17.70 {100 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/017 100.91 §2.92 17.99 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
117264047 100.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
020724021 100.91 88.22 1269 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/027 100,91 84.73 16.18 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/20/02" 100,91 84.74 16.17 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI.ANNUALLY - - s - -
11/29/02 100.91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 890 50 150 14 i <10 - -
02/28/03 e - 10.07 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" e .t 112 0,00 0.00 196 6.8 1 1 3 62 - .
08/22/03 't e DRY - - - - - - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 e e 13.99 0.00 0.00 £,000 110 6 18 6 6 -- -
02/27/04 e L1 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04 16 18 13.48 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER e - -
08/26/04 L 16 14.33 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04% e L 14,15 0.00 0.00 1,800 480 2 a2 14 28 - -
02/11/05 .1 10 11.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" e Iy 10.84 .00 0.00 <50 (.5 <5 <5 <0.5 29 - -
08/31/05 wl? AL 12.15 £.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30705"7 e s 13.9¢ 0.00 0.00 120 10 1 <0.5 <0.5 9 - -
02/27/66 e i 10.47 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06" e e 10.10 0.00 8.00 9% 1 3 0.6 0.9 99 - -
08/29/06 6 e 12.62 6.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/06" e e 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/28/07 e e 9.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/07" e 6 12.01 0.00 0.80 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 28 - -
MW-§

10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,600 43,000 2.200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 %7.89 11.78 - -~ - - - - " - _ ”
{16/28/89 99 67 26,27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - -
H0/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 o011 - - - - . - - - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13,99 0.10 - . - -~ - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

LR

DATE © o g ) ) ) gallons)

MW.§ (cont)

D4/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 ~ — - - - - - - -
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - o - - -
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14,77 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - ~ - - - - - - o
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 o - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12,17 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - - . - - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.67 88.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - o - - - ~ o -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.67 §7.58 (2.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99,67 89.72 9.95 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 (1.14 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - . SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY —~ - - - .
05/29/96 99,67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8,300 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 — - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.04 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.1 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 88.00 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - on
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - o 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,600 71,000 7,400 36,000 3,600 - o
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 - - - - - - - . - -
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 660 - -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - o
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8§ (cont)

15/10/99 99.67 8812 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800 <2,500/<333%7 - -
09/62/99 99.67 £9.40 10.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 6.00 37,000¢ 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,900 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01° 99.67 $6.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 476 - -
0872801 % 99.67 24.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1:/726/01 99.67 86.07 13.60 0.00 .00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/02° 99.67 £9.16 10.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05724421 99.67 R6.61 13.06 0.00 .00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - i
11729/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 57,000 590 11,000 1,200 10,000 <50 - .
02/28/03 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.90 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2,100 0.5 - -
08/22/03' 99.67 86.97 12.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 99.67 86.39 13.28 0.60 0.00 64,000 450 17,000 1,300 9,900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 89.46 10.21 0,00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04" 99.67 86.87 [2.80 0.00 0.00 18,000 140 2,100 540 4,400 <3 -- -
0812604 99,67 85.82 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 99.67 86.22 13.45 0.00 0.00 67,000 250 13,000 1,000 6,800 <10 - .
02/11/05 99.67 88.75 10.92 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 99.67 89.29 10.38 0.00 0.00 15,000 120 920 390 2,500 <] - -
08/31/05 99.67 %6.91 12.76 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05" 99.67 86,65 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 88 5,600 650 4,000 <10 - -
02/27/06 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY . - - - -
05/30-31/06"7" 99,67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 53,000 200 9,800 1,400 6,700 <5 - -
08/29/06 99.67 87.60 12.07 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/06''° 99.67 87.46 12.21 0.00 0.00 23,000 54 2,500 680 2,400 <3 - -
02/28/07 99.67 29.53 10.14 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/07'" 99.67 88.09 11.58 0.00 0.00 16,000 43 870 470 2,400 <1 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Appb) toph

10/27/88 - -- -- - - 50,000 2,060 9,900 2,000 14,000 -- - --
01/05/89 -- £8.52 12.63 - - 35,000 670 8.900 3,400 16,000 - -- -
04/06/89 16115 88.69 1246 - -- - - - -- -- - - -
(6/28/89 101,15 87.11% 14.04 -- - 160,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 o "= o
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 -~ - 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 - -- -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.5% — - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - -- -
04/03/90 161,13 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,608 5,400 3,100 16,000 -- - --
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - 160,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 -- -- -
11/06/90 101,15 85.73 1542 - - -~ -- - - -- -~ - -
01/04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 -- -- 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - - -
04/03/91 101.15 88.88 12.27 .- - - - - - -- -- -- -
07/62/91 t01.15 86.98 14.17 -- - 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 -- - -
10/02/91 i01.15 85.47 15.68 - e - -- - -- -- -- - --
01/02/92 101.15 85,50 15.65 - - 100,000 3,300 £,200 2,800 14,0600 -~ - -
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84 - -- - - - o - -- -- --
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,306 3,000 1,500 7,100 - -- --
12/03/92 101,15 84.49 16.66 - - -- e - -- - - - --
(3/25/93 101.15 89.67 11.48 -- e 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 -- -- -
06/23/93 101.15 8832 12,83 o - - - - - - - - --
09/21/93 10145 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 1,904 3,400 1,700 9,100 - o -
12/02/93 {01.15 86.46 14.70 0.01 - -- e - -- - - - --
03/08/94 101.15 88.52 12.63 - - 49,600 800 T80 390 3,600 -- -- -
06/13/94 101.15 87.50 13.65 - -- -- - -- -- e o - -
10/64/94 101.15 85.95 15.20 - - 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 - - --
11/14/94 101.15 86,90 14.25 e -- - - -- - o - - --
05/15/95 10115 90.51 10.64 - = - - - -- - -~ - --
08/04/95 101.15 89.26 11.89 - -- 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 - - -
11/28/95 101,13 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - s - --
02/20/96 101,15 90.54 10.61 Sheen -~ 41,060 1,600 1,700 750 6,500 <100 -- "
05/29/96 101.15 50.34 10.81 - -- -~ -- - - -- -- - -
08/27/96 10115 8825 12.96 Sheen - 71,000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - e
11/22/96 101,15 88.27 12.8% - - - - -- - - - - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300 13,006 510 - --
(3/23/97 101.15 88.62 12.53 - - - -- e - - - -- -
08/04/97 10115 8815 13.00 - -~ 73,000 2,660 2,200 440 8,660 370 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

MW.9 (cont)

11/25/97 101.15 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - - - . -
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 10.14 - . - - - - - - . -
08/19/98 101.15 36.05 15,10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 89.90 11.23 - - £3,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 38.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1.850 <500/<20 - -
09/02/99 101,15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - £1,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
05/09/006" 101.15 89.55 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 161.15 88.10 13.05 0.00 0.00 3,400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/69-10/00" 101.15 £7.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - - -
02/08/01% 101.15 87.09 14.06 8.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 101.15 £6.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
0872801 " 101.15 £5.03 16.12 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - _- -
11/26/01% 101.15 26.49 14,66 0.00 $.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 101.15 9020 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 45 79 190 <20 -- -
0524402 "3 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02" 101.15 86.75 14.40 0.60 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 80 37 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.8% 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 t 130 210 <100 - —
05/30/03 101.15 29.54 11.61 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . "
08/22/03" 101.15 87.64 13.51 0.00 0.00 5,500 1 5 150 28 <0.5 - -
11/2425/03 101.15 87.21 13.94 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 101.15 90,60 10.55 $.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 105.15 £7.48 13.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04" 101.18 86.37 14.78 0,00 .00 2,400 <0.5 1 {9 4 <i3.5 - -
11/29/04 101.15 86.74 14.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/05" 101,15 89.44 14.71 0.00 0.00 6,200 <1 5 84 35 <1 - -
06/16/05 101.15 %9.74 11.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
08/31/03 101.15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . . - -
11/30/05 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06"7 101,15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 20,000 <] 23 360 1,000 <1 - -
05/30-31/06% 101.15 90,56 10.59 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06" 101.15 38.37 12.78 0.0 £.00 7,800 <0.5 6 150 98 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothili Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-9 {cont)

12/F3/06 101,15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - ™ - - - -
02/28/07"7 [61.15 50.42 10.73 0.60 0.00 8,300 <05 11 210 330 <0.5 -- -
05/30/07" 10115 89.12 12.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = - - - -
MW-16

H0/27/88 - - - - e <500 26 13 <5.0 <54 -- -- -
01/05/89 - 89,72 12.64 -- - <1000 <0.3 <0.3 <(1.3 <0.3 - P -
04/06/89 102.36 §0.9% 11.38 - - -- - -- - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <300 <{.5 <(.3 <(.5 <{.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 8851 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <).5 <(.5 <0.5 -- - -
01/04/90 132,36 £8.61 13.73 - -- <50 .5 1.1 <(1.5 1.7 e - -
04/03/90 102.36 8950 12.86 - - <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 -- -- -
047/03/90 102.36 8893 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14,82 o - - - - - - - - —
OF04/91 102.36 88.38 i3.98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
04/03/%1 102.36 92.57 9.7% - - - — - - - - - -
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 - - - - - -- - - - -
(1/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 -- - <50 <{1.5 <5 <{.5 <{.5 - -- -
04/07/92 102.36 90.33 11.83 - - - - - - - — - -
08/13/92 162.36 88.41 13.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 §8.40 13.96 - -- - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.43 - - <30 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <13 o -- -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - o - - — - - -
09/21/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 -- - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - -- - . - - - - - -
03/08/94 1H32.36 9151 10.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 1180 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 (.5 -- -- -
05/15/95 102.36 9338 §.98 -~ -- <50 <{.5 <{.5 <5 0.3 - -- -
08/04/95 102.36 91.92 144 -- - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 -- - -
11/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.55 = - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - --
02/20/96 H12.36 0384 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <5.0 - =
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothili Boulevard
Hayward, California

(pph

MW-10 {cont)

05/29/96 102.36 93,16 9.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
11/22/46 102.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 102.36 93.87 %.49 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <15 0.5 <3.0 - -
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 - . <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 102.36 29.07 13.29 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 102,36 %9.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/9% 102,36 94,54 7.82 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.5 - -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <03 0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 102.36 90,62 13,74 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <25 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <45 (.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 102.36 93,13 9.23 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 -- -
02/03/00 102.36 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - - -
05/09/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE . OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/08/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - . - - - -
08/28/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/22/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 £8.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
11129702 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03" 102,36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03'%7 102.36 90.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
11/24-25/03" 102.36 39.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
02727104 102.36 94.32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 102.36 91.65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <{1.5 <05 - -
08/26/04" 102.36 88.36 13.80 0.00 0.00 <5(} <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- -
11/29/04" 102,36 89.30 13,06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 102.36 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
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Table 1
Groeundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothiil Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-1{{cont)

06/16/05" 102.36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.5 <().5 <0.5 <A).5 <0.3 - -
08/31/05" 102.36 90.09 12.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 . -
11/30/08"7 102.36 $9.44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 - -
02/27/06"7 102.36 93.54 .82 0.00 6.00 <50 <().5 <05 <(.5 <(.3 <{1.5 - -
05/30-31/06" 102.36 04.09 8.27 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.5 0.5 <15 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/20/06" 102.36 90.55 11.8 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 0.5 <0.5 . -
12/13/06" 102.36 £6.42 15.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/07" 102.36 94,14 8.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 . -
05/30/07 102.36 91.87 10.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - -- -
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 £0,000 - - -
04/03/99 99.97 26.15 13.82 - - 78,600 33,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99,97 34.41 15.56 - - - - " - - - - -
1/04/91 99,97 85.00 14.8% 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,400 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 £6.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
L0/02/91 99,97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - ”
08/02/92 99.97 %5.46 14.51 - - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 " - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.97 22.53 17.04 - - - - - - - - - "
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - o - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - n 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 6,800 - - —
03/08/94 99.57 37.87 170 — - - . - - - - - -
06/13/04 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - . - - - -
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE' - - - - - - " - - -
11/14/94 99,57 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99,57 89.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 - - -
11/28/05 99.57 82.85 16.72 - - $SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
£02/20/96 99,57 §9.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - "
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

i Apph)

MW-11 (cont)

05/29/96 99,57 88.43 11.14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,008 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 - -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - " - -
02/1%/97 99,57 90.34 9.23 - -- 42,000 7,100 3,100 230 4,200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 87.20 12.28 - - - . . - - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 %,400 2,300 9,900 6,900 - .
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 12.86 - - - - - - " - - -
(12/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 e - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5,000/5,300° - e
05/21/9% 99,57 88.40 1.17 - - - - - - — - a -
0%/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 - - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 88.15 11.42 . - 4,200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99.57 87.01 12.56 - - - - - - - . - -
89/02/09 99,57 84,83 14.74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <250 - -
02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - - 14,000 3,400 150 860 1,500 <250 -- -
05/09/00"° 99,57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 99.57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7,100 2,900 61 <20 1,200 <100 - wn
11/09-10/00" 99.57 $4.85 14.72 0.00 (.00 - - - - - - . -
02/08/01" 99.57 84.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 18,100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 - -
os/02/01" 99,57 83.82 15.75 0.00 0.00 - - - o - - - -
08/28/01"° 99.57 82,55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900 600 35 120 91 100 - --
11/26/01 " 99.57 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . .
02/22/02" 99.57 8.00 11.57 0.00 .00 7,700 710 61 370 500 20 - -
05/24/02" 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . I~ -
08/29/02" 09,57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 910 <20 - -
11/29/027 99.57 34.82 14.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
02/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - -
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY o - - - -
08/22/03"7 99,57 85.14 14.43 0.00 0.00 25,000 3,000 980 1,200 2,000 7 - -
11/24-25/3 99.57 84.52 15.03 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - .
02/27/047 99,57 89.79 9.78 0.00 0.00 10,000 970 570 430 1,100 1 - -
06/21/04 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
08/26/04" 99.57 %4.44 15.13 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,500 790 1,000 2.200 4 - -
11/29/04 9957 84.75 14.82 0.00 (300 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
o215 99.57 87.59 11.98 0.00 0.00 18,000 830 310 680 1,500 1 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE 0 g s (gallos

MW-11 (cont)

06/16/05 99.57 87.86 11.71 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05" 99.57 85.99 13.58 0.00 0.00 20,600 1,200 740 1,100 1,800 4 e -
11/36/05 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
p2:27/06" 99,57 %8.27 1130 0.00 .00 18,000 700 340 770 1,300 8 - -
05/30-31/06"7" 99.57 £9.12 10.45 0.00 0.00 13,000 620 270 700 1,000 7 - -
08/29/06" 99.57 86.78 12.79 0.00 0.00 12,000 540 210 600 560 14 - -
12/13/06" 99.57 %7.50 12.07 0.00 0.00 13,000 1,100 180 710 490 22 - -
02/28/67 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07' 78 99.57 87.52 12.05 0.00 0.00 15,000 720 180 1,100 010 12 - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 - - 55,000 30,000 21.000 2,000 19.000 - - -
14/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - - 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 - - .
01/04/90 99.64 85.29 14.35 - - 110,000 24,000 £9,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 99 64 86.05 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.64 85.87 13.77 - " 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.64 84.45 £5.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.64 - 14.52 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.64 - 10.91 - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/91 99.64 - - - - 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.64 . 13.51 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 176,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
(1/62/92 94964 25,19 14.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - . - - - - - -
08/13/92 9922 21.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 §3.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,0600 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - -
013/25/93 99.22 28.85 10.37 - - - - - .- - - - -
#46/23/93 99,22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - - .
03/08/04 99.22 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - ” - - -
06/13/94 99.22 86.87 12.35 - - £2,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE’ -- - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99,22 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99,22 89.16 10.06 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99,22 £7.62 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-(:260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{gallons {prb). , eph

MW-12 (cont)

11/28/95 99,22 82.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26.000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99.22 88.12 11.10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - v - -
05/29/96 99.22 87.74 11.48 - - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,060 11,060 710 - -
08/27/96 99,22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.22 26.30 12.92 - - 166,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 980 - --
02/18/97 99,22 90.02 9,20 - - - - - - - -~ - -
05/23/97° 99,22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,600 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/0:4/97 9922 86.64 £2.58 - - 136,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99.22 £5.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99.22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.22 88.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 66,000/69,0007 - --
08/19/98 99.22 80.82 18.40 - - - - - - - - - .
11/19/98 99,22 81.24 17.98 . - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 8,300 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99,22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,920 8,100 1,600 7480 25.800/32,5007 - -
09/02/99 9922 85.37 13.85 - - - - - — . - - -
2/3/000 9922 26,77 12.45 - — - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.22 86.96 t2.26 0.00 0.00 27,000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/62/00" 99.22 85.37 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.22 84.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9,550 5,470 1,240 7,660 5,150 - -
02/08/01" 99.22 $4.43 14.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.22 83.49 15,73 0.00 0.00 94,000 8,720 3,630 2,500 2,800 3,410 - -
08/28/01"7 99.22 82.16 17.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - e - - -
11/26/01% 99.22 84.27 14.95 0.00 0.00 5,000 770 72 150 470 230 - -
02/22/421 99,22 87.43 11.79 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02' 99.22 84.42 14.80 0.00 0.00 52,000 5.200 4,500 1,800 8,300 990 . --
08/29/02" 99.22 84.24 14,98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1172902 99,22 84 69 14.53 0.00 0.60 40,600 4,960 3,800 1,100 7,000 1,000 - -
0212803 99.22 87.81 11.41 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - "
05/30/03"7 99,22 £6.97 12.25 0.00 8.00 46,000 4,300 3,100 1,400 7,500 670 - -
08/22/03 99.22 85.16 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - .
11/24-25/03" 99,22 84.62 14.60 0.00 0.00 45,000 5,200 3,100 1,400 8,400 480 - -
02/27/04 99.22 88.16 11.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/047 99.22 85.39 13.83 6.00 0.00 53,000 6,100 3,400 1,800 11,000 370 - -
08/26/04 99.22 85,30 13.92 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - -
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----------- sl

MW-12 (cont)

14/29/04"7 99.22 £5.70 13.52 0.00 .00 62,000 7,300 5,700 1,600 12,000 370 - -
02/11/05 9922 88.35 10.87 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
86/16/05"7 9922 88.20 11.02 0.00 0.00 40,000 3,400 4,100 1,600 7,900 180 - -
08/31/05 9922 8676 1246 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05 9622 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
02127706 99,22 38.26 £0.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06'" 99.22 29.05 10.17 0.00 §.00 54,000 3,800 4,900 1,900 6,400 230 - -
08/29/06' 99.22 86.83 12.39 0.00 0.00 63,000 3,300 4,900 1,400 5,900 210 - -
12/13/06"7 99.22 87.27 11.95 0.00 0.00 70,000 6,200 £0,000 1,900 8,600 230 i -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07'7"* 90,22 87.42 11.80 8.00 0.00 71,000 3,500 6,700 1,500 5,900 150 - -
MW-13

016/28/89 - 83.25 13.22 - -- 54,000 12,060 10,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,800 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 - - 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 - s -
04/03/90 98.47 85.52 12.95 - . 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 34.35 14,12 - " - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - o -
04/03/91 9% 47 87.06 11.41 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 08.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,600 £2,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14,24 — - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 98.47 84,34 14.13 0.03 - - - - - - - - ”
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 13.06 - - - - - " - - - -
08/13/92 93.47 84.21 14.26 - - 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 - - -
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 08.47 87.74 10.73 - - 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,060 - - -
06/23/93 93,47 86.50 11.97 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 98.47 85.39 13.08 - - 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 - - -
12/02/93 98.47 85.02 13.45 - - - - - - - - - _
03/08/94 9847 86.72 11.75 - - 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 - - -
06/13/94 98.47 86.17 12.30 . - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 98.47 34.29 14.18 - . 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
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WEL

DAT R

MW-13 {cont)

11/14/94 98.47 £5.85 12.62 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/9% 98.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - - - - -
018/0:4/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 -- - 47,000 7.700 10,000 2,900 10,000 - - -
11/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 98.47 88.61 9.86 - - 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120 - -
05/29/96 9847 88.17 10.30 - - - - - - - - - --
08/27/96 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3.500 2,800 2,200 6,900 200 . -
11/22/96 9847 86.76 11.71 - - - - ~ - - - . -
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9,16 - - 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7.900 310 -- -
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 14,56 . - - - . - - - - -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12.15 - - 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 - - - . - - - - - -
02/25/9% 93.47 87.96 10.51 - - 42,000 3,800 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 - - - » - - - - - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 449 1,900 4,500 <250 - v
11/19/9% 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - - - - .
02/£2/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
03/26/99 98.47 89.17 930 - - 30,300 473 11 1,430 2,360 106 . -
05710799 98.47 87.74 19.73 - - - . - - . - - -
09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10.99 o - 87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,500 - -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2,900 200 16 200 3490 68 - .
05/69/00 98 .47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 11.78 0.00 0.00 1,600° 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 -- -
11/09-10/00 98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.60 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01 98,47 85.76 12.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 12.49 0.00 £.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01 9847 DRY - - - . - — - - - - -
11/26/01 9347 DRY - - - - - - - - - - —
02/22/02 9847 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - . - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.4] 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - .
08/29/02 9847 85.57 12.90 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . . - o
11/29/02 08.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
02/28/03 98.47 28.48 9,99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 0.52 50 <0 - -
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - - -
08/22/03' "' 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <(.5 - -
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MW.-13 {cont)

11/24-25/03 98.47 85.85 12.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 27 7 14 10 <0.5 - e
06/21/04 0%.47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04 98.47 85.2% 13.22 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
1172904 08,47 DRYY AT 13.50 FEET - - - - . - - - - -
02/11/05 98.47 85.63 12.84 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/16/03 08.47 38.28 10.19 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05 9847 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/30/05 98,47 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - —
02/27/06 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - w - - - - - -
05/30-31/66 9847 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
08/29/06 98.47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - . - -
12/13/06 98.47 86.66 11.81 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
o2/28/07"7 98.47 88 36 101t 0.00 0.60 14,000 31 100 720 1,100 <3 - .
05/30/07 98.47 86.83 11.64 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.14

08/29/00 - 7829 21.39 - o 970 49 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.6% 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 42 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80,15 19.53 - m 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 14 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 24 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 . - 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 - - .
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <05 0.9 - - -
12/03/92 99,68 7801 21.67 - - 230 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99 68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 16.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 - - -
09/21/93 9968 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - - w
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 909 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 9968 79.63 20.05 - - 1,708 2.4 7.7 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - -- 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99 68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 3.4 5.4 0.5 2.0 - - .
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WELL b PHT - REMC

MW-14 (cont)

11/14/94 09.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 126 920 - - -
05/15/95 99,68 g1.19 18.49 - - <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 30.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/28/95 09 68 79.35 20.33 o - 1,500 300 72 63 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1.600 170 19 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/217/96 99,68 79.89 19.79 - - 80 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 59 68 80.13 19.53 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.63 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99.68 80,72 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/497 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 . - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/9% 99,68 45.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 -- -
05/21/98 99 68 81.90 17.78 - - £,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/58 99.68 79.40 20.28 -- - 37 1.0 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 99.68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 41.2 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 -- -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 2011 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/05/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - an - - - -
05/9/00 99.68 20,99 18.69 0.00 0.00 310’ 9.7 22 1.3 1.5 i3 - -
08/02/00 09,68 79.99 19.69 .00 0.00 %00 1.2 1.8 0.85 12 3.1 - -
11/09-10/00 99.6% 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <(1.500 0.921 <(1.500 <0).300 <2.50) - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99,68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 328 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.33 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 g3 1.7 .64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 28 <0.50 (150 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - -
05/24/02 99.68 79,98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <(.50 23 <2.5 -- -
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 8.00 1,400 32 18 0.62 2.6 <23 - -
02/28/03 99,68 80.41 19.27 6.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <{1.50 <].5 <10 - -
05/30/03" 99.68 20.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 360 150 7 4 8 <().5 - -
08/22/03" 99.68 79.96 10,72 0.80 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - .
1t/24-25/03" 99.68 79,10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <().5 <i}.5 - -
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MW-14 (eont)

02/27/04" 99 68 80.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 99.68 79.66 20.02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.3 <0.5 1 <0.3 - -
0826/04" 99.68 79.08 20.60 0.00 .00 166 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
£1/29/04"7 99,68 79.16 20.52 0,00 0.00 57 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 99,68 £0.10 19.58 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <05 .5 <05 <0.5 - -
0616705 99.68 8(1.94 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/08" 99.68 20.05 19.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <05 <05 <0.3 <05 - .
11/30/05 90.68 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . . . - - ” -
02/27/06 9968 INACCESSIBLE - WELL BOX FLOODED - - - - - - - -
05/30-34/06" 99.68 81.57 18.11 0.00 0.00 630 41 17 9 21 <5 - -
08/20/06'7 99.68 80.34 19.34 (.00 0.00 <50 <015 <0.5 <(.5 <3 <0.5 - -
12/13:06" 99.68 80.50 19.18 0.00 0.00 97 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 - -
02/28/07"7 99,68 81.30 18.38 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30/07"7 99,68 79.77 19.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 . - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - .
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 43.60 12.46 - - 2,100 T4 .8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - . 1,100 50 <0.5 40 3 - - .
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 5] 0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - .
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 - - -
D3/25/93 96.06 8273 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - . 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - v
09/21/93 96.06 79,74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 Q.5 32 33 - " .
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 49 28 53 - . -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 21.86 14.20 - - 450 27 2.4 2.2 42 - - -
015/15/95 96.06 £2.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -

9-0260.x1/4385110 24 As of 05/30/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

08/04/93 96,06 81.15 14.91 . - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.60 - -
(42/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - P
05/29/96* 96.06 - - - - = - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96,06 £0.62 15.44 o - R0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 %1.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.3 <05 <5 <0.5 <50 - -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 .- - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <50 - -
11/25/97 96.06 20.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <5.0 - -
02/25/9% 96.06 §9.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - o
05/21/98 96.06 83.00 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 2.3 1.2 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <(.3 <23 - -
11/1%/98 96.06 20.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.3 <5 <0.3 <03 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 96,06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - n - o
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <20 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 £5.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 23.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5 <1.0 2.6 1.4 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 6.00 0.00 <30 <(1.50 <150 <{).50 «(},50 <25 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80,54 1552 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0, 500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <250 - o
02/0%/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 6.00 92,6 0.894 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 4.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 594 <(},500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80,15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <(,50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 £5.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 <23 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 9.00 99 (.50 <(.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5 - --
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 «(}.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- - -
11/29/42 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - .- -
02/28/03 96.06 §1.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <00.50 <13 <25 - -
05/30/03" 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - o
08/22/03" 96.06 81.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27104" 96.06 85.59 10.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 96.06 80.88 15.18 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)
08/26/04"
11/29/04"7
02/11/05"
06/16/05"
08/31/05
114300057
02727/06"
05/30-31/06"7
08/29/06""
2/13/06"
02728077
05/30/07"

MW-16

08/29/9%
1HO6/90
01/04/91
04/063/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
H/04/64
11714794
05/15/95
08/04/93
11/28/95

96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
96.06
26.06

9815
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.13
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.13
98.15
98.15
68,13
98.15
98.15
98.15

0-0264 xIs/#385110

80,74 1532 0.00 0.60 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
£0.58 1548 0.60 4,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <), <().5 <f).5 - -
82.17 13,89 0.00 4.00 <50 <().5 <f).5 <().5 <0.5 <{}.5 - -
82.11 13.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.5 <(3,5 <{3.5 <15 <(1.5 - -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
80.34 15.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
82.57 11,49 0.00 6.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <{).5 <{.5 - --
83.08 12.98 .00 0.00 <50 <415 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 - --
&E.51 14.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <(.5 - P
8238 13.68 0.00 0.00 <30 <(1.5 <{).3 <0.,5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
83.98 12.08 0.00 3,00 <50 <0.,5 <Q).5 <().5 <0.5 <(}.3 - -
86.82 15.24 0.00 0.60 <5( <15 <{1L.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 - e
77.26 24,89 - - 11,0060 6,000 51 1. EO0 20 - - -
76.88 21.27 - n 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 m - -
76,52 21.63 n - 16,000 6,800 824 1,300 1,500 . - -
78.83 19.32 - - 45.000 7.300 2,200 1.800 4,900 - - -
77.47 24,68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1.800 - - -
76.97 21.18 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1.400 1,600 . - -
76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
7796 20,19 - an 40,000 5.000 980 1100 2,108 - - -
77.38 28,77 - -- 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
79.32 18.83 - “n 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - -
78.43 19.72 . - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
7777 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 344 1,200 [,800 - - -
77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 940 8§20 - - -
77.88 20.27 e - 35,0600 6,500 760 1,800 1,300 - - -
71.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1.300 3.300 -- - -
78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5.5300 640 690 1,800 P e -
79.99 18.16 — - <50 <).3 <{.3 <{}.5 <f.5 _— - -
78.85 19,30 e - 23,0600 6,200 1.9060 1,500 4,500 - - .
77,73 2042 - - 38.000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 i -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

pph). b))

MW-16 {cont)

02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
1§/22/96 93.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98,15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,260 8,900 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,900 <250 - .
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 o - 26,000 3,300 230 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
(12/25/98 98,15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,160 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 7890 19.25 - - 40,600 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2.900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 210 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8,800 T08/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
(2/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5.600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
02/02/00 99,15 79.57 19.58 .00 0.00 16.000° 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 o -
11/09-10/00 99.15 79.43 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49.3 530 256 33.6 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400" 1,340 99,9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
05/02/0] 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 3.3 - -
(18/28/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - . - - - - -
11/26/01 99.t5 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02122402 99.13 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.63 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 390 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.15 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 9915 78.66 20.49 0.00 .00 23,000 1,600 110 £,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3,300 <100 - -
05/30/03" 99.15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47.000 2,100 160 2,000 8,100 <3 - -
082203 99.15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25.000 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/03"7 99,15 78,77 20.38 0,00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
02/27/04" 99.15 §2.32 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1,000 3,100 3 - -
06/21/04"7 99.15 82.93 16.22 .00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04" 99.15 78.90 20.25 0.00 0.00 7,600 540 16 430 100 8 - -
11/29/04"7 99.15 78.83 20.32 0.00 0.00 7.600 370 15 370 310 6 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

02/31/05"7 99,15 79.77 19.38 (.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 1,800 6,900 3 . -
06/16/05" 99.15 R0.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 £70 250 4 - -
08/31/05" 99.15 79.72 19.43 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,800 100 1,800 5,700 3 . e
113005 99.15 78.88 2027 0.00 0.00 2,600 370 27 400 620 8 - -
92/27/067 99.15 80.22 18.93 0.00 0.00 4,600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
05/30-31/06" 99.15 21.03 18.12 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 <| 860 1,400 3 - -
08/20/06' 99.15 80.04 1911 0.00 0.00 14,000 470 3% 480 1,300 2 -- -~
12/13/06" 90.15 20.08 19.07 0.00 0.00 17,000 500 43 860 1,600 5 - -
o2/28/07" 99.15 £1.09 18.06 .00 0.00 15,000 510 42 560 1,600 5 - -
05/36/07"7 99,15 79.51 19.64 0.00 0.00 11,000 440 25 470 510 4 - -
MW-17

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 0.5 - -- ~
12/03/92 . 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 . - <30 <3 <0.5 <15 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 2337 - - - - - - - - . o
03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 $3.38 22.62 - — <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 . - -
10/04/94 106,00 23.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3.1 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 8297 23.03 - . 550 22 120 8.9 24 - - .
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/064/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 ~- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <50 .5 <0.5 0.5 <01.5 <0.6 . -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
(15/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <15 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 23.18 22.82 - - <50 <3 <415 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 34 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.60 83.75 22.25 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
(8/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
i1/25/97 106.00 33.60 22.91 - - <50 <5 4.5 <15 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.8 33 1.3 4.2 15 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17(cont)

05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.5 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 £06.00 8d.16 21.84 - - <50) 4.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 . -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 - .
02/63/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <t).8 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - —-
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 24,79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <450 <41.50 <(.50 2.5 - -
08:02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0).50 2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 106.60 83.43 22.57 0.00 .00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <(.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 136.00 83.08 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{01.50 <D.50 <2.5 - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.97 23.08 0.00 8.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - .
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 £.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <0).50 <().50 <15 <2.5 -- -
05/24/02 106,00 23.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 . -
ORI29H02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
11/29/02 106.00 83.02 22.98 0.00 6.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 =(}.50 <(}.50 <).50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 106.00 24.15 21.85 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" 106.00 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 (1.5 <).5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/27/04" 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 106.00 §3.68 22.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/26/04" 106.00 82.91 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
11/29/04"7 106,00 83.21 22.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <0.5 - -
o2/11/05" 106.00 84 03 21.97 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 1 - -
06/16/05" 106.00 84.72 21.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" 166.00 83.95 22.05 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
11/30/05"" 106.00 83.45 22.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
02/27/06 106.00 84.44 21.56 6.00 0.00 <50 <(}.5 <{.5 <{.5 <f.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06" 106.00 85.26 20.74 0.00 0.00 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1 - -
08120/06" 106.00 84.18 21.82 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 . -
12/13/06"7 106.00 83.36 22.64 0.00 0.00 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(ms)

Sy

MW-17(cont)

02/28:07" 106.00
05/30/07" 106.00

MW-18
08/04/07
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/62/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-£0/00
02/08/01
05/02/0%
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
15/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"
08/22/03"
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04"
06/21/04"
08/26/04"
11/29/04"
02/31/05"7

9-0260.x1s/4#385110

83.63
83.34

22.37
22.66

16.60
1622
12,75
15.24
16.34
17.15
16.08
14,98
15.86
15.91
13.93
13.25
15.85
16.27
16.15
17.03
16.64
14.93
15.92
16.56
16.51
14,53
14.56
14.70
16.39
13.77
15.55
16.6%
16.45
14.48

0.00
0.00

(.00
0.00

66,000
90,000
60,000
70,000
93,000
62,000
48,000
54,700
34,400
46,000
30,000°
22,000°
29,500

61,600"
57.800

32,000"
41,000
44,000
36,000
37,000
36,000
19,000
29,000
17,000
23,000
18,000
30,000
25,000
27,000
26,000

30

8,600
8,500
6,600
4,700
4,900
5,600
3,700
3,250
2,120
2,500
1.400
1,200
£,130
1,700
1,040
1,200
780
950)
1,260
970
710
350
390
270
320
200
380
360
380
450

<().5
<{1.5

6,100
6,000
4,000
1,800
1,700
2,300
2,400
1,770
1,230
1,100
410
480
474
<500
104
370
320
270
460
520
350
130
110
67
39
29
40
27
30
44

<0.5
<0.5

2,800
3400
2,300
1,700
2,100
2,710
1,900
1,900
1,420
1,900
44
1,400
2,020
2,690
<2,500
2,100
1,800
1,300
1,600
1,900
1,900
270
890
600
980
3i0
1,700
1,100
1,200
1,600

<0.5
<(L5

12,000
14,000
11,000
9,600
9,000
12,000
8,300
7,570
5,460
8,800
4,700
5,800
6,270
8,110
6,670
5,600
5,600
3,900
4,800
4,800
5,300
2,500
2,700
1,700
2,100
1,400
2,800
1,800
1,900
2,500

190
1,200
<120

880
<250
1,800
1,900

1,276/<66.7
<500
<},000
1,300
<130
333
<2,500
20.1

790
<200
<160

<50

<50
<20
<200
<3
<l
<1
<}
<3
<3
<2
<l
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

wpb)

MW-18(cont)

06/16/05 - . 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - o
08/31/05" - - 15.08 0.00 .00 27,000 440 57 1,000 2,400 <3 - -
11/30/05 - - 16.01 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06" - - 13.63 .00 0.00 31,000 440 81 1,500 1,000 <] - -
05/30-31/06 - - 12.96 0.00 0.0  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
08/29/06" - - 14.85 0.60 0.00 28,000 270 49 1,600 1,500 <3 - -
12/13/06 - - 15.11 0.00 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/07" - - 13.37 0.00 0.00 27,000 280 61 1,400 1,400 <3 - -
05/30/07 . - 15.13 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-10

05/20-31/06"""° . - 10.68 0,00 0.00 3,100 94 170 59 310 100 . -~
08/29/06" - - 12.62 0.00 0.00 13,000 1,900 480 150 870 120 - -
12/13/06" an - 12.26 0.00 0.00 8,800 1,600 100 18 360 88 - -
02/28/07" - - 10.24 0.00 0.00 3,100 480 17 3 170 83 - -
05/30/07 . - 12.71 0.00 0.00 25,000 7,800 160 31 450 63 - -
p-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 . 75.63 10.80 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 - . - " - - . - - -
02/11/05" £6.43 77.23 920 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <0.5 0.5 10 - -
06/16/05"7 86.43 78.06 8.37 0.00 .00 53 <0.3 «().3 <0.5 <0.5 7 - -
08/31/05" NP §6.43 77.48 .95 .00 0.00 <50 .5 <(.5 <0.3 <{.5 9 . -
11/30/05" %6.43 76.57 9.86 0.00 0.00 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 13 - -
02127106 36.43 7748 8.95 0.00 0.00 310 31 0.9 ] ] 7 - -
05/30-31/06'7 NP 86.43 78.23 2.20 0.00 0.00 84 3 0.6 <0.5 0.7 4 - -
(18/29/06 86.43 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO GET ACCESS - - - - - - -
12/13/06" 86.43 77.30 9.13 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - -
02/28/07" 86.43 77.82 8.61 0.00 0.00 160 8 0.5 0.5 <Q.5 8 - -
05/30/07" NP 86.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 6 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Bl ) {pph (ppb)- ppb).

DVE-9
05/30-31/06'7 -~ - 11.09 0.00 .00 54,000 2,700 9,100 1,800 7,700 190 - -
08/29/06" - - 13.51 0.00 0.00 65,000 2,200 8,600 1,400 5,900 190 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.60 0.00 0.00 73,000 3,400 12.000 2,100 8,700 140 - -
02/28/6G7 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - .
05/30/07' 7% - - 1221 0.00 0.00 30,000 2,100 14,000 2,300 9,800 51 - -
DVE-12
05/30-31/06" " . - 9.93 0.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 20,000 2,100 11,000 210 - -
08/29/06" - - 12.16 0.00 0.00 100,000 5,300 25.000 2,200 11,000 110 - .
12/13:06" - - 12.11 0.60 0.00 120,000 4,400 28,000 1,800 9,300 140 - .
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07' 71 - - 12.41 0.00 0.00 120,000 4,600 29,000 2,300 12,000 95 - -
DVE-26
05/30-31/06""" - - 10.30 0.00 0.00 64,000 1,500 6,000 1,600 7,700 6 - -
08/29/06" - - 12.73 0.00 0.00 37,000 840 1,800 1,800 6,400 7 . -
12/13/06"7 - - 12.34 0.00 0.00 43,000 540 1,800 1,500 9,700 <5 - -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING an -
05:30/07" 7 - — 12.19 0.00 0.00 53,000 590 4,000 1,900 10,000 <5 - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <013 <0.3 - - -
03/08/04 - - - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 1.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - .
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/90 -- - -- . - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - — -
04/03/90 -- - - - - <50 <05 <05 <{}.5 <05 - . -
07/03/90 - - - - -- <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
13/06/90 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/91 - - - - o <50 <(.5 <f).5 0.5 (.5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

04/03/91 - -- -- - - <50 (.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <Q0.3
07/02/91 - -- - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
10/02/91 -- - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
01/02/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5
04/07/92 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <05
08/13/92 -- -- - - -~ <50 <{1.3 .5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/92 - -- - - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/25/93 - - - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5
06/23/93 -- - - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
09/21/93 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <(.5 <(.8
12/02/93 -- -- - - - <50 <f).5 <0.5 <5 <(1L.5
03/08/94 - - - -- -- <50 0.6 0.8 <{).5 0.6
06/13/94 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/04/94 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
11/14/94 -- - = - - <50 <(r.5 <15 <05 <15
03/15/95 e - -- - -- <50 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/04/95 -- - - - o <50 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 <Q.5
11/28/95 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/96 e - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/29/96 - - - - -- <50 <{.5 <f).5 <f.5 <0.5
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5
11/22/96 -- -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{().5 <05
02/18/97 - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
05/23/97 e - e - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/04/97 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <(.5 <0.5
11/25/97 -- -- - - - <30 <15 <@.5 <(.3 <15
02/25/98 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/21/98 - -~ e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/19/98 - - -- - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/19/98 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
02/12/99 - - - - - <30 <{1L.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <13
03/26/9% -- - -- - - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/59 -- -~ -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/63/00 -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DAT)

ppd L.pph). ppb) - pph) iApp)

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
DRAO2/00 - - - - - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 . -
11/09-10:00 - . - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 - - - . - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/62/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <(0.500 - -
OR/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
QA

11/26/01 - - - . - <50 «0.50 “0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/22/02 - - . - - <30 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/24/02 - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <15 2.5 - -
08/29/02 - . - - - <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
11/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/28/03 - - . - - <50 <050 (.50 <0.50 <t 3 <25 - -
0530/03"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
0822003 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
11/24-25/03" - - . - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 .5 - -
02/27/04" . - . - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/11/05" - - . - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
06/16/05" - o - - - <50 <0.5 <03 0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
08/31/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - "
1£/30/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
05/30-31/06" - - - v - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/29/06" - - -- . - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
12/13/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
a2/28/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <3 «(}.3 <05 - -
05/30/07" - - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater moniloring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 92000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(ft.y = Teet B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion

{ms}) = Mean sea level E = Ethyl benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether OQA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

k Repeat analysis.
? Estimated thickness.
i Wefl inaccessible due 1o downhole equipment,
N The TPH as Gasoline value was 99.000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.
: Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a fow level and a dituted analysis.

6 The TPH as Gasoline value was 123,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

’ Confirmation run,

¥ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

K Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.

1 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

' Lahoratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

2 Yaboratory report indicates analyte was initially anatyzed within hold time; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanatyzed outside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

' Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

¥ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10,

B Connected to remediation system,

5 TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE.

7 BRTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

¥ Hose/tube or pump in well.

' Well development performed.

2

Extraction stinger in well,
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample coliector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 18
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

" A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by WM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACatifornia\formsichevion-SOP-JAN 2006



c/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

i

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: S~ 3o0-0) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- Daie Monitored: $- SO - ) Well Condition: ngfg 5
Well Diameter 21

Volume TA-002 =004  2=017 3038
Total Depth 2.3 l;acto{ (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater _%.72 7 ft

,____,_,,,___.,_.._..—
f l *VF Q; fQ QZ Z 1 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z - F 7935

. ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer pe Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump éﬁ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmet { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. aal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:

e S

Start Time (purge). _§ 535 Weather Conditions: ¢ | @i A

Sample Time/Date: | 3 £ O 13" -32:07  Water Color._ /" { & jyfz Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: __Z __gpm. Sediment Description: __£ 4
Did well de-water? A _/_(j if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Teppeyature Do ORP
(2400 hr.) {g§p b qs (umhosiem) F) (mgiL) (V)
/534 _ <. i2ap s 1
[ 243 7 %72 1359 _ 4.0
AT 77 &leS _[HE&X (4.2
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &f | /z xvoaviall  YES HCL TANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced 1.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Ryan Inc.

(]/" GerrTlL

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: <72 {(inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: AW C.

Well ID MW- S- Date Monitored: <> 2071 Well Condition: S<e w35

Well Diameter 21 @ 7 in.

:m:: Voiume 3= 0.02 = 0.04 2= 0.7 =038
Total Depth Ot Factor (VF) &=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water WS - {d
f Ei é\ wE | (o = Q & } «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘S\‘ O gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer E 7~ Depth to Product: f:

Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _@:_.___ﬂ

Suction Pump —— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wel: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge). \ ! 3 (.’;

Sample Time/Date: | 1% 14 L0

Weather Conditions:
/‘ Water Color:

4

(KHogpchr,” odor 2SS

Purging Flow Rate: v é gpm.

1M4{:-C£.§/1 §\f~ J\(\(@“M

Sediment Description:

7

Did well de-water? AR If yes, Time: = Volume: gal.
Time Voiume Conduc!wny Te rature D.O. ORP
&&)Oh {gal) & (g hosfcm} {mgil.) (mV)
ANAL & &.Co % Wf 7
';'41;’{‘1% \T ‘:"“ ; ;% _'iv ?.,-/ !Q?l‘ (t)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mv- & | g xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Pmp LN Vol
¥

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: S-30-0©7) (inclusive)
City: Hayward; CA Sampler: A~
Well ID MW- (2 Date Monitored: S-R@-¢o ) Well Condition: \ur <

wWell Diameter 21 g ) _in.
- Volume wa= 002  1'=004 2047 =038

Total Depth [gg,‘Z [ fl. Factor (VF) 4'=066 §'=102 "z 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ / Z AT

ap—

J— *VE o= x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: = gal
. i Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: .. Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: . fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - Depth 1o Waler: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Z Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ . fi
Suction Pump Other: Visuai Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos -~ -
[ — Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Cther: At Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

W

Start Time (purge): Wegather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / q Water Color: e Qdor;
Purging Flow Rate: gpn. Seditnent Description: )

Did well de-water? 7 If yes, fime: %ﬁﬁ;‘e: /  gal
| T / D.O. ORP

Time Volume H ; Conductivity emperature /
{2400 hr) (gal.) p 5’ {u m'y/ (CI1F) {malL) {mV)
A /
Z = 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- vop vial| _ YES——. kel TANCASTER  |TPH-GRETSBLEX+MTBE(8260)
= =g ]
/ T
/ e
/ o
/_f“ \ 4(,.
¢

COMMENTS: m /0

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

i

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: & - 307 (inclusive)
City: Hayward; CA Sampler: M C.
Weil ID MW- “F Date Monitored: <™+ 30 g Well Condition: «_gs wiCSS
Well Diameter 2/ (: 2 in.
Volume aa=002  T=004  2'=017 =038

Total Depth l!gr(gl ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water \7 Ol fit
H_ ( @ xNF _* (0(9 = g ) x3case volume= Estimatecd Purge Volume: E 0 gal.

X . X Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth te Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Cepth to Water: fl
Stack Pump A - Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ﬁﬁ____ﬂ
Suction Pump ——e— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos O—— Srimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
At Removed from Well, gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Wi
Start Time (purge): 1007 Weather Conditions:
. )
Sample Time/Date:_{O 25 1520 Water Color: ' Odor: _AD
Purging Fiow Rate: _Z .S gpm, Sediment Description: —_—
Did well de-water? Ale If yes, Time: - Volume: ___— gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature 0.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} 4 (u(n\nosmm} ?c; F) (mgiL) (mv)
\OOY A
\OVO L (¥ Fd
\OVL 9 12 - T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ]| o xvoavial] YES HCL TANGASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
1 f
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

P

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienyFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address; 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: S~ Jo- 97/ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: P -
= -
Well 1D Date Monitored: = ~ 3E~ 07D Wel Condition: e S
Wwell Diameter
Volume 34 0.02 1°= (0.04 =047 3'=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF} 4= 0.66 = 1.02 "= 180 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water LS . 7
(: Z g XVE 40{:_2@ = Li v l ‘ x5 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: F7'-S§ga|.

) ) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: , Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer p o Depth o Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Purp é C Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: #t
Suction Pump Other- B visuat Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Trensfesred to:

e

Start Time (ourge): £+ o0 Weather Conditions: I

Sample Time/Date: (<[ 3015 3o-572 Water Color_C (@A Odor.  YeES
Purging Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description: Ay
Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity ?eture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ) {u mhos/cm) | ) (mg/L) (mv)
Jqo Y 2.1F [l _Z2:-9

=it v, 7 ol 1272 P2 IWAR
Fef 15 gj;__m_@gi i A S

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LARORATORY ANALYSES
M- % C; xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(E015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Tladoe N wal

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

a

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: S-3e-o D (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: IAd L

= i S- B0 n ;
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: - Well Condition: ¢S5
Well Diameter 214 in
. = Volume aM4"= Q.02 = (.04 2"= (.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth .33 # Factor (VF) se066 &=102  B'= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water _{ Z- 03t .
— XVF 7~ = " 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: : ft

Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness________.ft

Suction Pump Other: Visuaj Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

Start Time (purge).
Sample Time/Date: 7

Purging Flow Rate: apm Sedimdnt Description: / /
Did well de-water? ' e £ gal
Time Volume Temperature
{2400 hr.) {gal} (CIF)
- L//
/
et
.~ TABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. T PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATQ ) ANALYSES
MW- _xvoavial|l YES / HCL. LANGASTER T PH-G(801 5B TEX+MTBE(8260) /
',-'/ fj /f / e
’ / e
e / e L P
' 7 p 7 -~
s / / P
pd / [ -
[ ] \
7 _ /
7 ? ! ]
COMMENTS: /74!/0 Tuwbe U wl (f
/ P
i
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/ReplacedPiug: Size:




s
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(/" GerrTLer-Rvan Inc.

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 3851 10
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: o-30-07) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: AL

N 3K
well ID MW- ﬁ@ Date Monitored: S~ 30 - o) Well Condition:  1~vc. $.5
Well Diameter 21

ST Voiume TAe 002 1004 2'=017  3'=038

Total Depth plrRid Factar (VF) =066 5'=102 6% 150 12°= 580

Depth to Water {0, ‘-(G'«. fi. .
' lﬁ l *VF ! 2 i Q g %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: S‘ i ;!ga!

i ——

. . X Time Staried: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer K Depth 1o Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, fi
Stack Pump P Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationvDescription:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

MM i

Start Time (purge): éZ: Weaiher Conditions: (1 owci«/\

Sample Time/Date: | ZZ 1 &~ 35-077 Water Color: _ € e Odor: A/ ©
Purging Fiow Rate: & _opm, Sedamem Description: AZ AK -
Did well de-water? _ A© If yes, Time: Volume; gal.
Time Volume Conduclivity Te ture D.C. ORP
‘{2400_ hr.} {gal.) {umhes{cm} CLF) {mgiL.} {m\V)
/30 iz 7?5 oz :!?;,3'
j 307} ZH D iZ _aSce e
/3 i 3Z .05 A 32 ;z i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWA- VO | e xvoaviall YES HCL TANGASTER |TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




(:-/,., GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

b
1

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Cient/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: S oo/ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Al
- agw ﬁ"‘% -

well 1D Mw- |\ Date Monitored: S~ 3 &-©7)  Well Condition: __¢~7 Y

Well Diameter 214 in

R Volume 344"=0.02 1*= 0.04 "= 0,17 3= (.38
Total Depth 224 2 ft Factor (VF) =066  §=1.02 v 150 12" 580
DepthtoWater [£-©=  ft )
. Ny " H .
Z S 58 *WF J&QZ = J :"2 : IS 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: }70- ~f Sgal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >( ' Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer - Depth to Water. fi

Stack Pump E Discrete Bafier Hydrocarbon Thickness'__ ft

Suction Pump Other: ' ) visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos T — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
water Removed:

Broduct Transferrsd to!
W

Start Time (purge): 1L £ 5 Weather Conditions: (2 Jachen

Sample Time/Date: {{ S 5 & - 3g-0) Water Color:_C (e ~ Odor:  NMeS

purging Flow Rate: __ < gpm. Sediment Description: _A/724C ~

Did well de-water? 4_/_12 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

‘Time Volume H Conductivity Te ature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfem) @F) (mg/L) (mV)
/13 1z 2.4 11351 ]
7137 74~ .94 _osgd 11
[141 RZ. LSO _{ocS 17 4
L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 11 | fa xvosviall YES HCL ANGASTER _|{PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: \a\p\«\‘p N \N{;\\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: S - 350 © Y (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: faq I
Well ID Mw- { Z Date Monitored: $-350-977  wellCondition: L e S€
Well Diameter 21 EE in. -
Volurne A= 002 A"=004  2=017  3"=038
Total Depth 4.5 & Factor (VF) 4= 066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water _ [ . gQ ft.

'7 . 2 S XE O, {,_g (;z = L‘ l 73 %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: iL[ - 3! gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:

>

Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos

Cther.

Time Started: {2400 hirs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visuat Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Eraduct Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge): 105 O

Weather Conditions: -4 D ke

Sample Time/Date: (( [ & 18- A2-27) Water Color: (& o Odor: gN‘—b@
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: A «70 &
Did well de-water? 73 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempperature D.C. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)

0SS R AT & 1¢~2

1/ 20 Lo 2.23% {922 1.

wel (s 2.1t 2 5S¢ {7.<

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW JZ | g xvosvial YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: P 10 W A
' !

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: S~ 30-0 P (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: /Vl -
Well ID MW- |3 Date Monitored: > ~ 30707 well Condition:  poc < <
Well Diameter 2/ EZ in.
§ - Volumne 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 F=0.38
Total Depth 1 ft Factor (VF} +=066 6=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ ¢ - o
— WF__om =_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i . i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer L Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump "'—7‘/—“' Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ﬁ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: v Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10;
M ]
Start Time {(purge). e, Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: -y Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. {  Sediment Description: """ ‘ /
Did well de-water?,” ! If yes, Time: . Volume: gal. "
Time Volume ! H Copductivity Tempefature /D.O. H ORP
(2400 . gaty P dmhosicm) (CIF) L tmglL) m
A - ;
7 H o ; &
- - - vd
7 i p i A
7 7 i
/ L e ;
r'? \‘/
" LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} CONTAII},{ER’ REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY.-1" ™ ANALYSES
MW- Xwoaviel] YES | HCL LANCASTER _|1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260) -
e i ‘r_fd" 7
- }f, /
/ - / e
i | e P
/ U_~ -
Pd g Ly
COMMENTS: yddi / {7
{
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

P

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number; 385110
Site Address: 21998 Foothill Bivd. EventDate. B - o~ 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: i
Well iD MW- / "/ Date Monitored: 5 = 3o~ 7 Well Condition: eSS
Vel Diameter E—T——-—m- Vol e 002 =004  2=017  3=038

olume "= 0. "= Q. = 0. ‘= C.

Total Depth Ho.qZ 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12= 580

Depth to Water [ 5. U(_ft

Z!:? ( *KVF 0 [7 = 3 S 7 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: i?Q . .7‘ gal.

R X . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: >< ‘ Time Completed: (2400 trs)

Disposabie Baiter Disposable Bailer ‘Depih to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft

Stack Pump < Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: |

Suction Pump Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ —— Skimmer / Absorbani Sock (circle one)

OCther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transterred ©;

M i

e el

Start Time (purge): ﬁ" ‘:/ ‘{‘( 3 Weather Conditions: S e

Sample Time/Date: ;5| o !5 39-57) Water Color: L~ Odor:. A2
Purging Flow Rate: | gom.  Sediment Description: £ « g+
Did well de-water? A2 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr. (gal.) pH (umhoslcm) (@ F) (mg/L) mv)
IHe «f 2 72< 7o Z

[ a8 < 7.01 &4 s

T 83 N L od €8s [ G

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

—avPiEID T 7) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mn- /M | [p  xvosviell YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug Size:




c/" GerrLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: = -2€©-5 ) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ~L
H y g 5 ; ?—
Well ID MW- is Date Monitored: S~ 30 &> ) Well Condition: _a~c §S
Well Diameter /14 in
Volume 3#4"= 0.02 1= 0,04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 27 .05 f Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /5. 24
6'2 . %I *xVF 0‘( 2 = i . l S x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 3.. !Q gal.
. ! . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ] Sampling Equipment: ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer >/ Disposable Bailer { Depth to Product: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios — Srimmer 1 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed fromn Skimmer. gal
Amt Rermoved from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:

| T O e —

e e el

Start Time (purge): [ S 2 S Weather Conditions: S e

Sample Time/Date: ($S© 1 S -3 - Water Color: P (v%ci:,\ Odor: /N2
Purging Flow Rate: _~— __ gpm. Sediment Description: _ /i ianm
Did well de-water? AT if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temppergture D.C. ORF
{2400 hr.) (gat) g (umbos/cm) @i) (mgil) (mV)
/$27 1.5 23 il ,q_(?
/3533 3 7. 720 S5 | 4.
(S B if Sy _£4S /9.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /5 /> xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Y

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: S-ROo-o) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 7 Y
Ny [y E:«‘
Well ID Date Monitored: 5-36-07) WellCondition: ___v+C S
Well Diameter in.
r: Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0147 =038
Total Depth ) . Factor (VF) A= (.86  5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water (a4 LeH &
{g ‘ Z 5 wi £ \’I 3 Oﬁ_ 3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: q, l 7 & {_ gal
. . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer >( Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump et Discrete Bailer Hygrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios e Srimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Wf

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

! (e O Y Weather Conditions: SW
(e 30 15~ 32- -2} Water Color: _C (01,\.(1(,«/\
-

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: _3 ¢ a;ﬂ i
Did well de-water? A0 ifyes, Time: ____ Voldme: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity ature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (ga_l.) : {u mhoslcm) {maiL) (mv)
[eoq 4 633 @
flel S ¥ 6. T % o P& ¥
Gz (S 1 7 G Aed 1% /1.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /[, (7 »xvoavial| _YEE HCL TANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(BZ60)
COMMENTS: T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Y
t

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: R0 -0 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. AWM A
Welt ID MW- \7 Date Monitored: <5 -7 o-"7 Well Condition; @.¢g wJC85
Well Diameter ( g z 4 in
Co Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1*= 0.04 2= 0.17 =038
Total Depth S§ @) fi. Factor (VF) 4=066  5'=1.02 g*= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water g'z _{plo
! QO /‘_-j @] XVF \7 -\ 7 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S\ gat.
. ) . Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ ! Disposable Balier i Depth to Product: S i
Siainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: N~ el
Suction Pump Cther: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Armt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred ¢!

I—
] I

Start Time (purge): 12«5 2 Weather Conditions: W
Sample Time/Date: 5 (S S 30 <] Water Color: MU Odor: _AJ®

Purging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description: v

Did well de-water? s If yes, Time: — Volume! _— gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) (u mhosfcrn) ﬁ F) {mgfl) (mv)
A 7405\
o0 G; 7’5 194
1304 5‘ S 19. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- |7 | { xvoaviall _YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
Kt
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" Gerrier-Rran Inc.

o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDater S— S0~ 27/ (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ML

; . . - - - -
Well iD MW- ! Date Monitored: S5-30©~C ! yell Condition: j:JQéQS‘S’
Well Diameter —-~——~—-—~—---—'—@ /4 & Vol 34"=0.02 1" 00 =017 =038
v olume 4= (. "= 0,04 "= 0.1 "= 0.3
Total Depth 7%.26ett Factor (VF) o066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water { 3. S ft
o XWF = = x3case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: — gal.
. . i Time Started: {2400 brg}

Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth to Water: ft

Stack Pump L Discrete Bailer 7 Hydrocarbon Thickness, A

Suction Pump "—““—(7—’—'“ Other: 4 visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundtos _7_______; / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: » Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rernoved from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!

Start Time (purgej. q

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: e Water Color: Pt Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm. ;! Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: .~ Volume: gal. _
. A ; /l/f /( \V
Time . Volume ; H Corsdt/;fc-tivny Temperature D.0. - ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) ;P (umriosiom) (CIF) (mgV (V)
[
[ /. / -
| =7
L ———
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#} CONTAINER | -REFRIG. PRESERVY. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER N PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7
_ / -z _
- ! / / =
// / I /’//
i e {
e Ly
COMMENTS: /4% /7
7LV
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clent/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothili Bivd. Event Date: d-307© 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ML
Well ID _ MW-j4 Date Monitored: S = 3@- &) Well Condition: _tw< 5
Well Diameter 14 in
Volume e 002  1=004  2'=017 =038

Total Depth __g{j:{ﬁﬁi Factor (VF) 4066 S'=102 6% 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water | 2.7+
7 (K xwF O- '7 - 5. L{l %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volurme. ’ (5 L{’ gal

i X . Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: $ampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Y Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Sailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump K Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S
Suction Pump : Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —————— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gai
Armt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
_WMMMWM
Start Time (purge) + O S Weather Conditions: S can—)
Sample Time/Date: { O t—-{ (D45~ 30-57 Water Color: ( (L Odor: _A/D
Purging Fiow Rate: __ 7 _gem. Sediment Description: AMonkd -
Did well de-water? __A £§5 ifyes, Time: __ Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conguciivity Temperature RO ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) {1 mbosicm) (@i F) {mgfL) (mv)

(020 Y & ¥HT (A0
?.,325 o 7.3y 144 (.S
237 1 gl {272 4.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REERIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 14 (> xvoavial YES HCL ANGASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

13
]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: £.90- (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Ar/\,um C
Well 1D P-1 Date Monitored:  S-%0 -1 Well Condition: <, 2659
Well Diameter 1 in.
L e Volume 314"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 =047 3"=0.38
Total Depth V- . Factor (VF) 4=066 S'=102 6= 1580 12'= 580
Depth to Water 70
l(l . L{ "'\ WWF _ = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: _ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer ) / g: LAY Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;_____ . ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:;
Product Transterred {o.
ME
Start Time (purge): -~ Weather Conditions: O&wwg-,
Sample Time/Date: \2.30 1530 -1 Water Color. ofafuc&/r Odor. A/b
Purging Fiow Rate. T gpm. sediment Description: [ (A
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Ceonductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.& (gal) P WW"\ (mv)

L\W/

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-1 {,  xvosvial| _YES HCL TANGASTER _ |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

comments: __Grale Sample A ken

Ada/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



‘7/" GerTLER - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: Rpss{engl {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: M C
Well ID DVE-q Date Monitored: G -50-"} Well Condition: <z 2 C37
Well Diameter 4 in.
-—;‘;T———'—“ Volume 3147= Q.02 1= (.04 =617 3= (.38
Total Depth [ ft Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water T L\ ft ,
> xvF _# (0(:' = Gi‘ g, %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:r?/ irq\ gal.
) i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 3 Depth to Product ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___ &2 ___ f
Suction Pump Other: - Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S —— Skimmer i Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred (o
W d
Start Time (purge): i\ ’W%/ Weather Conditions: M : )
LN L
Sample Time/Date: \\% ; &-%.7  Water Color: (g G odor. M3
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: s
Did well de-water? .~ If yes, Time: Volume: J_ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity perature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) gg\al.) 2 (u L}:m I F ) (maiL) (mv)
AAA () i
\f\f\i‘S ")Ci iyt l
\,\A% ZE}U /E T\.«(ﬁ
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- “1 o xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
O I ‘ g i ’ . . - )
COMMENTS: Pome  in  WEI (1) Voq yic\ _broxea ,a hemipod
S voas Todal i

Size:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 30 7 (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: /-\—;MM C

Well ID DVE- !7/ Date Monitored: S>30 -7 Well Condition; St , JeS5

Well Dismeter
Voiume 3= 002 =004 =017 3=038

Total Depth 2 Z Factor (VF) =066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water
¥ b&} SQ ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S‘D ‘-) gal

. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: d Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter i Depth to Product, fl
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .7l
Suyction Pump Cther: vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ — Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to!

I —

Start Time {purge): l@j g ) Weather Conditions: C/Mew]  —

Sample Time/Date: | oo 15 % 1 Water Color: Cloncls Odor: AQIQ
Purging Flow Rate: "> gom.  Sediment Descnptaon —
Did well de-water? Al o _ Tfyes, Time: . Volume: ~— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T perature D.0. ORP
(2400 i (gal} P (wnhos/em) I F ) {mgiL} {mv)
LO‘-! o LW O 9\
\{9% R =gt 14 'l .‘?
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- \7 {', xwvoavial| _YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
o
COMMENTS: Pokp (N yelf

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Footbhill Blvd. Event Date: 9 ~ IH~a7) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Mo

Well ID pve-Z 0 Date Monitored: S~ $& = &) Well Condition: e SC

Well Diameter 4 in.

Total Depth Z .l g g:ﬁifﬁm 3;5:0%(? 51: 1?&3024 62‘;: ?:;3 13;'——:{1220

Depth to Water “Z24 [Z-(q* y ,
i 5’ SC xvF O- @ (f’ = fO- 23 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3‘3 : (ﬁ (Lal,

. . . Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hirs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer -~ > Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer [epth to Water; fi
Stack Pump x< Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ .. #
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos U, Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M'
Start Time {purge): _{ Z e 5- Weather Conditions: € { z)vw’(f“')
Sample Time/Date: 28BS / $-32 -7 Water Color _(~{ 9 ity Odor.  § f~rs vy
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2 gpm. Sediment Descriplion. A7 €
Did well de-water? A2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gat) PP mhosfcgg) (& F ) (mg/L) (mvy
(2] 1z zZ4 (14 (Y5
(217 2 <o o9 il 2N 4
rz2i 3z G 4] 2o /9.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- Z2¢ s xvozviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS: Pobip in el
1 ?

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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N | ancaster .
4 Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 Hew Holiand Pike, PU Box 12475, Lencaslet, PA 1 TBO5-PA2E + FIP-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2081¢ wwwiancasterabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1040855. Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Saturday, June 02,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release pumber is SINHA.

Client Description I ancaster Labs Number

QA-T-070530 NA Water 5069885
MW-4-W.(70530 Grab  Water 5069886
MW-5-W-0706530 Grzb  Water $069887
MW.7-W-070330 Grab  Water 5069888
MW-8-W.070530 Grab  Water 5069889
MW-10-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069850
MW-11-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069891
MW-12.-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069892
MW-14-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069893
MW.15-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069894
MW-16-W.070530 Grab  Water 5069895
MW-17-W-076530 Grab  Water 5069896
MW-19-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069897
P-1-W-070330 Grab  Water 5069898
DVE-9-W-070530 Grab  Water 3069899
DVE-12-W-070530 Grab  Water 5069900
DVE-20-W-070530 Grab  Water 3069901

ELECTRONIC Cambria ¢/o Gettler-Ryan

COPY TO

Attn: Cheryl Hansen



Lancaster -
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, BB 176052425 » 717-686-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 + www.lancesieriabs.oom

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respecifully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Specialist



| ancaster :
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 Naw Holiand Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-26561+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Lesboratories Sample No. WW 5069885
QA-T-070530 NA Water
Facilityf 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 QA
Collected:05/30/2007 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: G6/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
FBHQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Facter
Limit
$1728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
“he reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-~GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. .5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysig pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facteor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW~846 BOL1SE modified 1 06/05/2007 09:18 Linda C Pape 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ260B SW-846 82608 1 06/08/2007 19:22 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/05/2007 09:18 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/M8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 G6/08/2007 19:22 Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5065886

MW-4-W-070530 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110
21995 Foothill-Hayward T060

Collected:05/30/2007 13:50

submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53
niscard: 07/15/2007

FBHO4

No.

D1728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported concentraticn pf TPH-GRC does no
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

ETEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Water

GRD

0100315 MW-4
by ML

as Received

1TE0E-0405 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |

Accgunt Number: 10304

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. S50,

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 9.
.108-88-3 G,
100-41-4 12.
1330-20-7 se.

grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

t inciude MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

[T B o B o R
[E I B

211 OC is comwpliant unless otherwiss noted. Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QT

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTEE by B260B
a0 VoA Water FPrep
GC/MS VOB Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicile

Method

sy-846 80152 modified
SW-R46 B260B

SW-846 5030B

SW-B46 5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

performance data and associated samples.

Date and Time

06/05/2007
06/08/2007
06/05/2007
06/08/2007

14:2€6
19:47
14:26
19:47

pilution
Units Factor
ug/i 1
ug/l i3
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 i
Dilution
analyst Factor

Linda C Pape
Michael A Zisgler
Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1
i



| ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page ¥ of 1
fancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069887
MW-5-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-5
Collected:05/30/2007 11:55 by ML Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/1%/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FRHCS
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TFH~-GRO - Waters n.a. 100,000, 10,000, ug/l 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTREE+MTEE by BIGOB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D. 25. ug/1 i34
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 4,200, 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 17,000, 250, ug/l 500
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600 25, ug/l 50
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7% 8,700. 25. ug/l 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Cilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-B46 8013B modified 1 06/05/2007 20:46 Linda C Pape 200
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-846 BI6UB 1 06/08/2007 20:10 Michael A Ziegler 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2007 20:34 Michael A Ziegler 500
Q1163 GL/MS VOA Wabter Prep SW-846 50308 2 06/08/2007 20:34 Michael A Ziegler 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 06/05/2007 20:46 Linda C Pape 200
Q1163 GC/MS8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 D6/08/2007 20:10 Michael A Ziegler 50



L ancaster ]
<l> Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-858-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069888
MW-7-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315  MW-7
Collected:05/30/2007 10:25 by ML Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 924583
FBEO7
Ag Received
CAT AS Received Method Dilutien
Ko Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due te¢ the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the vime of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 5.
Qe054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 28. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 0.5% ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene (Total; 1330-20-7 N.D. .5 ug/l i
state of Califernia Lab certification No. 2116
All Q€ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method rrial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
61728 TPH-GRO - Waters sW-846 8015B modified 1 06/05/2007 16:15 Linda C Pape 1
06054 ETEX+MIBE by B8260B SW-846 B260B i 06/08/2007 20:58 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-646 50308 1 06/05/2007 16:15 Linda ¢ Pape 1
011632 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2007 20:58 Michael A Zieglex 1



L ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwlancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
1ancaster Laboratories Sample No. wW 5069889
MW-B8-W-070530 Grab Waterx
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110C GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-8
Collected:05/320/2007 14:30 by ML Account Number: 103804
submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
rReported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 07/15/2007 gan Ramcon CA S4583
FBEGS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
p17728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 16,000, 1,006, ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 43 . 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 870. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 470, 3. ug/l 5
06310 Xylene {Totall 1330-20-7 2,400, 3. ug/l &
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samplies.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Piluticn
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters gW-B846 BO1SB modified 1 06/05/2007 21:18 Linda C Pape 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260R Si~846 82608 i o6/08/2007 21:22 Michael A Ziegler 5
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 B8260E 1 06/12/2007 10:40 anita M Dale 2
01163 GC/M8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 06/08/2007 21:22 Michael A Ziegler =]
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/05/2007 21:19 Linda C Pape 20
i 06/12/2007 10:40 Anita M Dale 2

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep gW-846 5030B



L ancaster .
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, op 17605-0425 « T17-656-2300 Fax 717-656-26581° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 5069850
MW-10-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 20260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-10
Collected:05/30/2007 13:22 by ML Aocoount Number: 10204
submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH1C
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Yactor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 54. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.8 ug/1 i
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D c.5 ug/l 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 K.D 0.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab Certification Ko, 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer 1o the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters cW-846 80158 modified 1 06/05/2007 16:48 Linda C Pape 1
06054 BTEX+MTSE by 8260B SW-846 B8260B 1 06/06/2007 22:10 Michasl A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 3 06/05/2007 16:48 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Watey Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/08/2007 22:1C Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

24p5 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069891
MW-11-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21895 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-11
Collected:05/30/2007 11:55 by ML Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramonn CA 94583
FBH11
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC -~ HWatere n.a. 15,060, 1,000. ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE oy other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
starc time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 12. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 720. 3. ug/l 5
0h4a07 Toluene 105~88~-3 180. 3. ug/l 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 1,100, 13. ug/1 25
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 210. 3. ug/1 5
The vial for the 25 times dilution to report ethylbenzene did not have a pH < 2
at the time of analveis. Due toc the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the rime of sample receipt.
The pH of this sample was pH = 6.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ho. Anzlysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Facktor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere SW-846 RBOLSEB medified 1 06/06/2007 09:13 Linda C FPape 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-84¢6 BLE0B 1 06/06/2007 22:34 Michael A Zieglexr 5
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B CW-846 B260B 1 06/312/2007 11:02 Anita M Dale 25
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/06/2007 0%:13 Linda C Pape 20
01162 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 c8/12/2007 11:03 Anita M Dale 2%
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 BO30E 1 06/08/2007 22:34 Michael A Ziegler =



|ancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page t of |
fLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069892
MW-12-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOS00100315 MW-12
Collected: 05/30/2007 11:15 by ML account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 5001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH1z2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Fo. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result petection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 71,000, 5,000, ug/l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by E6260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 150, 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3,500, 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene .108-88-3 6,700, 100. ug/l 200
95415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xvlene (Total!l 1339-20-7 5, 800. 10, ug/1 20
gstate of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Dlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance dafa and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
[00-% 3 Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 06/06/2007 09:46 Linda C Pape 100
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&0B SW-846 8260B s 0&/08/2007 23:21 Michae}l R Ziegler 20
06054 RTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8Z60R 1 06/08/2007 23:45 Michael A Ziegler 200
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/08/2007 23:21 Michael A Ziegler 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep aW-846 B030B 1 06/06/2007 09:46 Linda C Pape 100
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 06/08/2007 23:45 Michael A Zieglex 200



Lancaster .
<I,>Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 747-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069893
MW-14-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 Mw-14
collected:05/30/2007 15:10 by ML Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:53 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 24583
FBH14
As Recgeived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Fo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection TUnits Factoer
Limat
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-CGRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
apprepriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 5.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l i
p5415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.I 0.5 ua/3l 1
06310 Xylene ({Total) 1230-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted., Plesse refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyasis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPE-GRD - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 06/06/2007 07:01 Linda C Pape 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 B260E 1 06/08/2007 18B:48 Michael A Ziegler i
01163 GC/MS VOA Waterx Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 06/08/2007 18:48 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW~-846 5030B 1 06/06/2007 07:01 Linda C Fape 1



4» {'.ggg?g’%gﬁes

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717656~

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069894

MW-15-W-070530 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:05/30/2007 15:50

submitted: 06/02/2007 10:1C
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54
Discard: 07/15/2007

FRH15

06054

QY010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06054
01163
01146

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gesoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& |

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Tctal)

Water

GRD

TE600100315 MW-15

by ML

As Regaeived

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
gan Ramon CAR 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.

include MTBE or other
TPH-GRC range

1634~04-4 K.D
71-43-2 HN.D
.108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 ¥.D
1330-20-7 K.D

state of California Lab certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

n-hexane)

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

oS o S v T o Y = §
wnowouo;n

Please refer to the Quality

control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysig Name
TPHE-GRO - Waters
RTEX+MTEE by B260E
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8015E modified
SW-846 BIZ60E

SW-R46 50308

SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

06/06/2007
06/08/2007
06/08/2007
06/06/2007

07
18:
19:
o7

34
5%
55

34

2200 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1l 3
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler
Michasl A Ziegler
Linda C Pape

1

1
1
1



| ancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

24395 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5068885
MW-16-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-16
Collected:05/30/2007 16:30 by ML account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:1C Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54 6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 can Ramon CA 94583
FBH1&
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS8 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 11,000, 500, ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0e054 RTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 440, 10. ug /1 20
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 25, 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 470. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 510. i ug/l 2
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters gW-846 80158 modified 3 06/06/2007 10:19 Linda € Pape ic
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 82608 1 06/08/2007 20:18 Michael A Ziegler 2
c6054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 06/08/2007 20:40 Michael A Ziegler 20
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-846 S5030B 2 06/08/2007 20:40 Michael A Zieglerx 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-546 SO3I0B 1 06/06/2007 10:19 Linda C Pape 10
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/08/2007 20:18 Michael A Zieglex 2



4

Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-17-W-070530 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:05/30/2007 13:15

Submitted: 06/02/2007 1G:10
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54
Discard: 07/15/2007

FBE17

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
063190

CAT
No.
01728
06054
01163
01146

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents ejuting priecr to the C&

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Banzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

by ML

ChS

n.4a.

WW 5069896

Water

GRD

TO600100315 MW-17

hs Received

www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA S4583

Number Result

N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr

1634-04-4 N.G.
Ti-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No., 2116

A1l ©C is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC perf

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC VOA Water Prep

= I = B o Y = B
woyonowm o

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SH-846
SW-84¢6
SW-54%
SW-B46

80158 madified
82608
50308
50308

Trial#
1

1
i
1

2nalysis

pate and Time

06/06/2007
06/08/2007
06/08/2007
06/06/2007

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

please refer to the Quality
ormance data and associated samples.

08:
21:
21
08:

o7
03
03
o

Page | of ]

10904

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Linda C Pape 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Michael B Ziegler 1
Linda C Pape 1



|ancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069897
MW-19-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-19
Collected:05/30/2007 10:40 by ML Account Number: 10204
submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 1.43310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH19
Ar Received
CAT Ae Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result betection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.Aa. 25,000, 5,000. ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prioxr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX4+MTBE by 82808
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 63. 5. ug/1 1o
05401 RBenzene T1-43-2 7,800, 50. ug/1 100
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 160, 5. ug/1l 10
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 31. S, ug/l 10
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330G-20-7 450, 5. ug/1l 10
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise ncted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Methad Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters sW-846 B015E modified 1 06/06/2007 10:33 Linda C Pape 100
GE054 BTEX+MTEBE by 82608 SW-846 BZ60B 1 06/08/2007 21:25 Michael B Ziegler 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 06/08/2007 21:48 Michae} A Zieglex 100
0ll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 06/06/2007 10:53 Linda C Pape 1¢0
01163 G0/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 06/08/2007 21:48 Michael A Ziegler 100
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 0E/08/2007 21:25 Michael A Ziegler 10



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

o5 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717656~

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

P-1-W-070530

Facility# 50260

21995 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:05/3G/2007 12:30

WW

Grab

Job# 285110

T0600100315 P
by ML

2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

5069898

Water

-1

GRD

Rccount Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canycn R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50.

include MIBE or other
{n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

o B o= T o T e o
U Ut on R

Please refer to the Quality

Analysis
Date and Time
08:40
22:10
22:10
08:40

06/06/2007
06/08/2007
06/08/2007

Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54
Discarg: ©7/15/2007
FBHOL1
CAT As Received
No Analysis Name CAS Number Resuit
61728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the U6
shart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methy} Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 6.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D,
05407 Toluene ,108-88-3 C.€
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance datz and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH~GROQ - Waters 8%-846 8015B modified i
06054 BTEX+MTEE Ly 8260B SW-846 B260B 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1
c1ll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1

06/06/2007

Page 1 of |

10904

Pilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 i
ug/l 1
ua/i 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler
Michael A Ziegler
Linda C Pape

[



| ancaster )
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 50698989
DVE-9-W-07053¢ Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward 70600100315 DVE-S
Collected:05/30/2007 11:30 by ML Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/314/2007 at 21:54 6001 Bollinger Canycn RA L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters I.a. 80,000, 5,000, ug/l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or ather
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 51, i0. ug/l 20
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 2,100, 10, ug/l 20
05407 Toliuene 108-88-3 14,000. 100. ug/1 260
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 2,300. 10, ug/l 20
Q6310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 9,800, 14Q. ug/1 20
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Conttrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triai#f Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B846 8015B modified 1 06/06/2007 11:26 Linda C Pape ico
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B8260B SW-846 B2Z6OB 1 06/08/2007 22:33 Michasl A Ziegler 20
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60R SW-846 B8260B i 06/08/2007 22:56 Michael A Ziegler 200
01163 GC/MS VO Water Frep SW-846 50308 2 06/08/2007 22:56 Michael A Ziegler 2900
01146 G¢ VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/06/2007 11:26 Linda C Pape 100
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/08/2007 22:33 Michael A Ziegler 20



Lancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5069500
DVE-12-W~-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job$# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600300315 DVE-12
Collected:05/30/2007 11:00 by ML Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 06/02/2007 10:1C Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54 6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/15/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
FB-12
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
o, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 120,000, 10,000, ug/i 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 95, 25. ug/l B0
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4,600, 25. tig /1 50
05407 Toluene - 108-88-3 29,000, 250. ug/1 500
05415 Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 2,300, 25. ug/1 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 12,000, 25. ug/l 50
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assocciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anaiysis Pilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Triaiff Date and Time Bnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-§46 BO15B modified i 06/06/2007 11:52 Linda C Pape 200
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by B260B SW-846 B260B iy 06/08/2007 23:18 Michael R Zieglex 50
06054 BTEX+MIBE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2007 23:41 Michael A Zieglex 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 06/06/2007 11:59 Linda ¢ Pape 200
011632 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-546 DO30B 1 06/08/2007 23:18 Michael B2 Ziegler 50
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep gW-846 S030B 2 06/08/2007 23:41 Michael A Ziegler 500



Lancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW S069901
DVE-20-W-070530 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
219%5 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 DVE-20
Collected:05/3G/2007 12:35 by ML Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 06/02/2007 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 06/14/2007 at 21:54 6001 Bollinger Canyorn Rd L4310
Discard: 07/1%/2607 gan Ramon CA 94583
FRH2O
As Received
CAT as Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
pi728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 53,000. 5,000, ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 59C. 5. ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4,000, 50, ug/1l 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,900. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 19,4000, 50, ug/l 100
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-~GRO - Waters SW-846 BOLSE modified 1 £6/06/2007 13:43 Linda C Pape 100
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&0B SW-846 B260B 1 06/09/2007 00:03 Michael A Ziegler 10
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 82608 SW-846 82608 1 06/09/2007 00:26 Michael A Zieglex 100
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 2 06/09/2007 00:26 Michael A Ziegler 100
0lise GC VOBL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 3 06/06/2007 13:43 Linda € Pape 140
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SH-646 S030B i 06/09/2007 00:03 Michael A Ziegler 10



4' Lancaster.

L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-B56-2681+ www.lanc

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/14/07 at 09:54 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported
submitted. In these situations,
a patch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed,

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07156AS51A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 07157A51A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO71584AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

Batch numbey: Z071522AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

Batch number: Z071632ZAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Tmspiked (UNSPK}
Background (BKG)

W o®

hnalysis Name

Batch numbey: 07i56ASIA
TPH~GRC - Waters

Batch number: 0715TAS1A
TPE-GQRD - Waters

Batch number: DO71584AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Ayliene {Total}

% Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was
(2) The background result was more t

Group Number: 1040855

if gite-specific QC samples were not

te demonstrate precision and accuracy at

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS
Rezult MDL Upnits SREC
sample number (g): 5069885-5069880
N.D. 50, ug/1 101
Sample number (s): 5065891-5069801
N.D. s0. ug/1 111
Sample nunber{s}: 5069893-5069801
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93
N.D. c.5 ug/l 97
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104
N.D. 0.5 g/l 97
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102
Sample number{s): 5064865-5062892
N.D. 0.5 g/l 28
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103
N.D. 6.5 ug/1 107
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108
Sample numbex (s) 5069889,5069891
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106

the sample used in
the sample used in

MS
%REC

Sample number{s}:

115

gSample number (s):

118

Sample number{s):

21

101
105
102
1ce

unless otherwise specified in the

LCSD
%REC

103

114

asteriabs.com

LC8/LCsh
Limits

75-135

T5-135

13-119
78-319
B85-115
B2-11%
83-113

73-118
78+119
85-113%
82-119
83-113

73-11%
78-118%
82-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

MSL
$REC

g9

100
104
100
103

MS8 /MED

Limits

63-154

£3-154

69-127
83-128
§3-127
B2-129
§2-130

RFD
RED MAX

2 30
1 30
1 30
2 3¢
2 k1o

less than five times the LOQ.
han four times the spike added.

BKG
Conc
S069885-5069890 UNSPK: POEBGSSE

5069891-5065901 UNSPK: 5065833

069893-5069901 UNSPK: 50638353

DUF
Coneg

Page 1 of 4
RPD  RPD Max
1 ac
3 30
DUP Dup RPD
RED Max ...
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Page 2 of 4

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1040855
Reported: D6/14/07 at 09:54 M

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BKG] = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MED MS/MED RED BEKG bypP DUP Dup RPD

Analypis Name SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong conc RPD Max
Batch number: Z071592A8 Sample number (s} : 5069885-5069892 UNSPK: PO69882
Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 300 104 69-127 2 30
Benzene 104 106 83~128 2 i
Toluene 101 108 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 106 109 gz-128 3 30
¥ylene (Total) 105 107 B2~130 2 30
Batch number: ZO0T1E32AA sample number{s): 5069889, 5069891 UNSPK: P072813
Methyi Tertiary Bultyl Ether 105 105 69-127 0 30
Benzene i1z il10 g3-128 1 30
Ethylbenzene 11% 1190 82129 4 30

Surrogate Quality Conmtrol

Surrogate recoveries which arve outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Rnalysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07156A51A
Triflusrotolusne-F

5069885 113
5068886 112
5069887 112
5069888 112
5065889 114
5069890 111
Blank 115
LCs 113
LS ilz
MG 115
Limits: £3-135

Analvsis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07157A51A
Trifluorctoluene-F

5065891 116
5069892 113
5069893 113
5069834 113
SO69E883 117
5069896 113
5069837 112
5063898 112
GO69822 114
5069300 113
50659501 114
Blank 1132

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1040855
rReported: 06/14/07 at 09:34 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

<8 113
LCSD 113
M 114
Timits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B26CB
Batch mumber: DO71594AA

Dibromef luoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromeofluorobenzene
5069853 92 a1 29 a7
5065894 94 97 898 o3l
5069895 94 493 104 105
068826 85 96 102 160
5069897 82 93 142 £
5069888 81 g3 =31 98
S069829 a0 94 100 14¢
5068200 a3 gg i02 101
5069901 53 85 103 101
Blank 94 . 94 EE a7
LCs g2 46 97 87
Ms o4 a7 161 103
MSh 94 96 93 1401
Limits: B80-116 77-113 80-113 F8-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Ratch number: Z0715%2AB

Dibromofluororethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
S0688BE 92 94 104 160
5069686 g1 91 103 101
5069887 9C g2 104 100
5069888 ] 83 106 101
5069850 90 <4 103 100
50648891 a1 82 106 164
SO63882 S0 91 1086 1060
Blank g1 52 i0s 100
LCS 91 97 104 101
MS 81 45 103 101
MSD g1 85 104 102
Limits: 80-116 79-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: ZOT71632RAA

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene~d8g 4-Bromof luorobenzene
5069889 92 93 104 164
Blank 22 95 106 301
LCE 94 ¢4 102 102
M3 94 g6 105 103
M50 94 g8 104 1032
Limits: 89-116 77-113 80-3113 78-113

=, Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1040855
Reported: 06/14/¢7 at 02:54 PM

*. Ouiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Court MPN Most Probable Number
1 International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micrombos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories th. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  kitogram(s)
g gram(s) mg milligram{s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
mi  milliliter{s) ut  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken o be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgA), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per iiter of gas.
ppb  parts per biilion
Dry weight ~ Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldoi-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCsonly) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U  Compound was not detected

Xy2z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for method

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. C
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless i

s listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

lients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
he sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the praper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample inte
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABLLITY — In accepting analyticat
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTI
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILI

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL D

grity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

ES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FCOR

TY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATCORIES BE LIABLE
AMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCA

STER LABORATORIES HAS BEE

N INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legai responsibility for the puzposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancasier Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



